Consultant shall devote such time to the performance of services pursuant to this 

Agreement as may be reasonably necessary to meet the Standard of Care provided in 
Sections 1.1 and 1.2 above and to satisfy Consultant’s obligations hereunder. 

Section 2. COMPENSATION. City hereby agrees to pay Consultant a sum not to exceed Two Million 
Nine-Hundred Thirty-Six Thousand Five Hundred Forty-Two Dollars and Zero Cents ($2,936,542.00) 
notwithstanding any contrary indications that may be contained in Consultant’s proposal, for services to be 
performed and reimbursable costs incurred under this Agreement. In the event of a conflict between this 
Agreement and Consultant’s proposal, attached as Exhibit A, or Consultant’s compensation schedule,

[...]

reproduction and photography; postage, shipping, and delivery; fees paid for 
securing approval of authorities having jurisdiction over the project; professional renderings 
and models as requested by the Client. Reimbursable expenses shall not exceed One 
Hundred Twenty-Six Thousand Four Hundred Fifty-Four Dollars ($126,454.00) which is 
included in the total compensation not to exceed amount. Expenses not listed above are not 
chargeable to City. Reimbursable expenses are included in the total amount of 
compensation provided under Section 2 of this Agreement that shall not be exceeded.

[...]

the period covered by this Agreement professional liability insurance for licensed 
professionals performing work pursuant to this Agreement in an amount not less 
than ONE MILLION DOLLARS ($1,000,000) covering the licensed professionals’ 
errors and omissions. Any deductible or self-insured retention shall not exceed ONE 
HUNDRED AND FIFTY THOUSAND DOLLARS ($150,000) per claim. 

4.3.2 Claims-made limitations. The following provisions shall apply if the professional 

liability coverage is written on a claims-made form: 
a. The retroactive date of the policy must be shown and must be before the 

date of the Agreement.

[...]

Per the RFP, addendum, and questions/answers received to date, as well as any 

qualifiers below. 

PROFESSIONAL DESIGN FEES 
We are proposing a Basic Services Lump Sum Fee, to be invoiced monthly, on a 

percentage complete basis. The lump sum amount is $2,936,542.00 (Two Million, Nine-

Hundred and Thirty-Six Thousand, Five Hundred and Forty-Two Dollars and Zero Cents), 

EXHIBIT A

DocuSign Envelope ID: AB813E70-07F0-4ACF-86E7-51287BC1A8CCDocuSign Envelope ID: 8DAB0C1C-F838-4304-AAD4-F9E185F9164B

which includes a budget for Reimbursable Expenses in the amount of $126,454.00. Please

[...]

If the City of South San Francisco is agreeable to the above, please sign below and return a 

signed copy to our office. This memorandum will serve as an amendment to our agreement 

dated March 9, 2022, which will increase our total contract dollar amount by $58,800.00 

(Fifty-Eight Thousand Eight Hundred Dollars and Zero Cents) to cover Additional Service 

items described above.   

SUMMARY 

Original Contract Sum       $ 2,936,542.00 

Previously Approved Additional Services (#1 and 5)   $      92,950.00 

Additional Service #3A Request     $      58,800.00

[...]

If the City of South San Francisco is agreeable to the above, please sign below and return a 

signed copy to our office. This memorandum will serve as an amendment to our agreement 

dated March 9, 2022, which will increase our total contract dollar amount by $32,480.00 

(Thirty-Two Thousand Four Hundred and Eighty Dollars and Zero Cents) to cover 

Additional Service items described above.   

SUMMARY 

Original Contract Sum       $ 2,936,542.00 

Previously Approved Additional Services (#1, 3A, 4, 5, 6, 7A, 8 & 9) $    330,588.50 

Additional Service #3B Request     $      32,480.00

[...]

If the City of South San Francisco is agreeable to the above, please sign below and return a 

signed copy to our office. This memorandum will serve as an amendment to our agreement 

dated March 9, 2022, which will increase our total contract dollar amount by either 

$43,100.00 (Forty-Three Thousand One Hundred Dollars and Zero Cents) to cover 

Additional Service items described above.   

SUMMARY 

Original Contract Sum       $ 2,936,542.00 

Previously Approved Additional Services (#1 and 5)   $     92,950.00 

Additional Service #4 R1 Request      $     43,100.00

[...]

If the City of South San Francisco is agreeable to the above, please sign below and return a 

signed copy to our office. This memorandum will serve as an amendment to our agreement 

dated March 9, 2022, which will increase our total contract dollar amount by $54,400.00 

(Fifty-Four Thousand Four Hundred Dollars and Zero Cents) to cover Additional Service 

items described above.   

SUMMARY 

Previous Contract Sum (After Additional Service #1 Request)  $ 2,975,092.00 

Additional Service #5 R2 Request     $     54,400.00 

Amended Contract Amount      $ 3,029,492.00